

CA. No. 19-000987

**THIRTY-SECOND ANNUAL
JEFFREY G. MILLER PACE
NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW
MOOT COURT COMPETITION**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

NEW UNION OYSTERCATCHERS, INC.
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS
Defendant-Appellee,

and

CITY OF GREENLAWN, NEW UNION,
Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for New Union
No. 66-CV-2017

**Brief for United States Army Corps of Engineers,
*Defendant-Appellee***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Questions Presented	1
Statement of Case	2
Standard of Review	5
Argument	5
I. GREENLAWN HAS THE RIGHT AS A RIPARIAN LANDOWNER TO WITHDRAW WATER FOR MUNICIPAL USES WITHOUT CURTAILMENT TO PROTECT IN-STREAM FLOWS.	5
II. UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS OPERATED THE HOWARD RUNNET DAM WORKS AT ALL TIMES IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE WATER CONTROL MANUAL AND AS SUCH IS NOT SUBJECT TO § 7 OF THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT	7
III. GREENLAWN’S WITHDRAWAL CAUSED A TAKING OF THE ENDANGERED OVAL PIGTOE MUSSEL IN VIOLATION OF § 9 OF THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT, THEREFORE THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S JUDGMENT.	11
A. <u>The activity that significantly modifies the habitat does not have to occur on the habitat in question, and therefore, Greenlawn’s water withdrawals resulted in significant modification of the oval pigtoe mussel’s habitat.</u>	11
B. <u>The harm to the oval pigtoe mussel was a foreseeable consequence of Greenlawn’s withdrawals from the Bypass Reach.</u>	13
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING AN INJUNCTION OF A MUNICIPAL ACTIVITY WITHOUT FIRST BALANCING THE EQUITIES.	16

Conclusion17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Statutes</u>	
16 U.S.C. § 1532.....	11
16 U.S.C. § 1536.....	7, 8
16 U.S.C. § 1538.....	11
16 U.S.C. § 1539.....	17
16 U.S.C. § 1540.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
50 C.F.R. § 17.3.....	11
50 C.F.R. § 402.02.....	8
50 C.F.R. § 402.03.....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	5
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Am. Bird Conservancy v. Harvey</i> , 232 F. Supp. 3d 292 (E.D.N.Y. 2017).....	12
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. Of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	16
<i>Animal Welfare Inst. V. Beech Ridge Energy LLC</i> , 675 F. Supp. 2d 540 (D.Md. 2009).....	11
<i>Aransas Project v. Shaw</i> , 756 F.3d 801 (5th Cir. 2014).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	12

<i>Biodiversity Legal Found v. Badgley,</i> 309 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2002).	16
<i>Canton v. Shock,</i> 66 Ohio st. 19 (1902).	5, 6
<i>Cottonwood Env'tl. Law Ctr. v. United States Forest Serv.</i> 789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015).	16
<i>Forest Conservation Council v. Rosboro Lumber Co.,</i> 50 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 1995).	12
<i>Harris v. Brooks,</i> 283 S.W.2d 125 (Ark. 1955).	4
<i>Heisse v. Shultz,</i> 204 P.2d 706 (Kan. 1949).	4
<i>Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 551 U.S. 644 (2007).	6
<i>Hudson River Fisherman's Assc. v. Williams,</i> 531 N.Y.S. 2d 379 (1988).	5, 6
<i>Loggerhead Turtle v. Cnty. Council,</i> 92 F. Supp. 2d 1296 (M.D. Fla. 2000).	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Munn v. Horvtz Co.,</i> 175 Ohio St. 521 (1964).	6
<i>Nev. Land Action Ass'n v. United States Forest Serv.,</i> 8 F.3d 713, (9th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>NRDC v. Zinke,</i> 347 F. Supp. 3d 465 (E.D. Cal. 2018).	13
<i>Strahan v. Coxe,</i> 939 F. Supp. 963 (D. Mass, 1996).	12, 15
<i>Storley v. Armour & Co.,</i> 107 F.2d 499 (8th Cir. 1929).	5
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. V. Hill,</i> 437 U.S. 153 (1978).	16

Westlands Water Dist. v. United States DOI,
376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004).5

Miscellaneous Sources

Restatement (Second) of Torts
§ 850(A) (1977).5

1 Water & Water Rights § 7.05(c)(1)
(Amy K. Kelley, ed., 3rd ed. LexisNexis/Matthew Bender 2019). X5

Federal Rules and Regulations Vol. 84, No. 166
84 FR 44976.....11
